

FILED
MARCH 16, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32407-9-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

OMAR CARLOS, APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Grant County
The Honorable Evan E. Sperline

No. 13-1-00726-9

Brief of Respondent

GARTH DANO
Prosecuting Attorney

By
KIEL WILLMORE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 46290

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

A. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 1... Did the trial court properly exercise its discretion to deny defendant's continuance when defendant fails to show any prejudice or demonstrate how the result of the trial would have been different? 1

 2. When considering the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, was there sufficient evidence to convince a rational trier of fact that defendant was guilty of first-degree burglary and second-degree assault of a child? 1

 3. Has defendant failed to demonstrate that his counsel's performance was both deficient and prejudicial to his defense? 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 1. Procedure 1

 2. Facts 3

C. ARGUMENT 7

 1. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO CONTINUE BECAUSE DEFENDANT FAILS TO SHOW ANY PREJUDICE OR DEMONSTRATE HOW THE RESULT OF THE TRIAL WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT 7

 2. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVINC A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT THAT DEFENDANT WAS GUILTY OF FIRST-DEGREE BURGLARY AND SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT OF A CHILD 10

3.	DEFENDANT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS BOTH DEFICIENT AND PREJUDICIAL TO HIS DEFENSE	21
D.	CONCLUSION.....	28

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 35 Wn. App. 388, 667 P.2d 108 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Barrington</i> , 52 Wn. App. 478, 761 P.2d 632 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1033 (1988)	11
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 52 Wn. App. 680, 763 P.2d 455 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Cord</i> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	11
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Freitag</i> , 127 Wn.2d 141, 896 P.2d 1254 (1995)	28
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	22
<i>State v. Ha'Mim</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Hartley</i> , 51 Wn. App. 442, 754 P.2d 131 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 32 Wn. App. 112, 645 P.2d 1146 (1982).....	8
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)	16

<i>State v. Peters</i> , 47 Wn. App. 854, 737 P.2d 693 (1987)	8
<i>State v. Purdom</i> , 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986)	8
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	21
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 29 Wn. App. 282, 627 P.2d 1323 (1981)	11

Federal Cases

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	21, 22

Statutes and Court Rules

ER 701	24
RCW 9A.04.110.....	17, 19
RCW 9A.36.021.....	1, 17
RCW 9A.36.130.....	1, 17
RCW 9A.52.010.....	12
RCW 9A.52.020.....	2, 12
RCW 9A.52.0250.....	1
RCW 10.99.020	1
RCW 26.50.110	1

Other References

Black's Law Dictionary 1200 (9th 2009).....23
